

**ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP**

William F. Alderman  
Shireen Qaru  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 773-5700  
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759  
Email: walderman@orrick.com  
sqaru@orrick.com

Russell D. Duncan  
Justin Bagdady  
1152 15<sup>th</sup> Street N.W.  
Washington D.C. 20005-1706  
Telephone: (202) 339-8400  
Facsimile: (202) 339-8500  
Email: rduncan@orrick.com  
jbagdady@orrick.com

LANE POWELL PC  
Christopher B. Wells  
David C. Spellman  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101-2338  
Telephone: (206) 223-7084  
Fax: (206) 223-7107  
Email: wellsc@lanepowell.com  
spellmand@lanepowell.com

Attorneys for G. Brent Pierce

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before The  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**Administrative Proceeding  
File No. 3-13927**

**In the Matter of**

**GORDON BRENT PIERCE,  
NEWPORT CAPITAL CORP., and  
JENIROB COMPANY LTD.,**

**Respondents.**

**RESPONDENT G. BRENT  
PIERCE'S OPPOSITION  
RESPONSE TO THE DIVISION'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-  
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE  
INITIAL DECISION AGAINST  
GORDON BRENT PIERCE**

LANE POWELL PC  
SUITE 4100  
1420 FIFTH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
(206) 223-7000

PIERCE'S OPPOSITION TO DIVISION'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. This Second Case and the First One Sprang From A Single Investigation.....	3
B. The OIP in the First Case Alleged Wrongdoing By Pierce’s “Associates” and “Offshore Companies.” .....	3
C. The Division Contended Throughout the First Case That Newport and Jenirob Were Pierce’s “Associates” and “Offshore Companies.” .....	4
D. The Division’s Motion to Admit New Evidence Further Litigated Its Claim That Newport and Jenirob Were Pierce’s “Associates” and “Offshore Companies.” .....	6
E. The Division’s Post-Hearing Brief and Proposed Findings and Conclusions Sought Disgorgement From Pierce for Trading By Newport and Jenirob.....	7
F. The Initial Decision in the First Case Found That Pierce Had Traded Lexington Stock Illegally Through Accounts at Newport and Jenirob, But Declined to Order Disgorgement by Pierce of His Profits From Those Accounts. ....	8
G. The Division Failed to Exercise Its Opportunities to Appeal the Initial Decision to the Commission.....	9
H. The Second OIP Seeks From Pierce Exactly the Same Disgorgement of Newport and Jenirob’s Trading Profits That Was Rejected in the First Case. ....	10
I. The Division Further Confirmed the Finality of the Initial Decision’s Limited Relief Against Pierce By Seeking and Obtaining From Pierce Full Payment of the Ordered Disgorgement. ....	11
VII. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. This is a classic res judicata (claim preclusion) case.....	12
B. The Decision Correctly Concluded Res Judicata (Claim Preclusion) Applied. ....	13
1. The Decision correctly ruled that the second element (final	

	judgment on the merits) was established.....	13
2.	The Division has failed to prove that any of the recognized exceptions to the rule against claim splitting apply.....	17
	a. There was no agreement or express order permitting claim splitting.....	18
	b. There was no jurisdictional or other restriction on the Commission’s authority to handle the claim for additional disgorgement in the First Case. ....	19
	c. There is no statutory term or rule that authorizes claim-splitting here. ....	20
	d. The Division “had its day in court.” .....	21
3.	The Decision correctly ruled that the First Case involved the same claim as the Second Case. The first element for res judicata was established. ....	24
	a. The Two Cases Have The Same Nucleus of Operative Facts.....	24
	b. All factors in the res judicata test were satisfied. ....	28
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aboudaram v. De Groot</i> , No. 05-988 (RMC), 2006 WL 1194276 (D.D.C. May 4, 2006).....	22
<i>Adams v. Cal. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 487 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	12
<i>American States Insurance Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	16
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 393 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Aunyx Corp. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Bio-Technology Gen. Corp. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Burgos v. Hopkins</i> , 14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Chao v. A-One Medical Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>Corestate Bank, N.A. v. Huls Am., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23

<i>Costantini v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 681 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13, 16
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	17
<i>Criales v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Dionne v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 40 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189(D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Dynaquest Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 242 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moittie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	12, 21
<i>Greenberg v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 968 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28
<i>Haldeman v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 584 .....	17
<i>Harris v. Jacobs</i> , 621 F.2d 341 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Havercombe v. Dep't of Educ. of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 250 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Hussein v. Ersek</i> , 2009 WL 633791 (D. Nev. 2009).....	22
<i>In re Matter of Lexington Resources, Inc.</i> , File No. SF-02989 (Decl. of Christopher B. Wells, Ex. 1) .....	3
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984) .....	12, 15
<i>Mpoyo v. Litton Electro-Optical Sys.</i> , 430 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22

*NLRB v United Technologies Corp.*  
706 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1983) .....27

*North v. Walsh,*  
881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....20

*Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan,*  
244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 22

*Pierce v. SEC,*  
No. CV-10-3025 (N.D. Cal.) (Wells Ex. 21)..... 11

*San Remo Hotel v. City and Cnty. of S.F., Cal.,*  
545 U.S. 323 (2005) ..... 12

*Scherk v Alberto-Culver Co.,*  
417 U.S. 506 (1974) ..... 19

*SEC v. Crofters, Inc.,*  
351 F. Supp. 236 (S.D. Ohio 1972), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom, SEC v. Coffey*, 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974) ..... 23, 24

*SEC v First Jersey Secs.,*  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....28

*SEC v. M&A West,*  
*supra*, 538 F.3d .....26

*SEC v. Pierce,*  
No. CV-10-80129 ..... 11

*Sellan v. Kuhlman,*  
261 F.3d 303 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... 14, 17

*Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,*  
531 U.S. 497 (2001) ..... 14, 15, 17

*Shamrock Assoc. v. Sloane,*  
738 F. Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....28

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 992*  
F.Supp. 1218 (D.Nev. 1998)..... 14

*Tutt v. Doby,*  
459 F.2d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....20

*U.S. v. Liquidators of European Fed. Credit Bank in Liquidation*,  
630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....28, 29

*Valley Disposal, Inc. v. Central Vt. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.*,  
31 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994).....20

*Western Sys., Inc. v. Ulloa*,  
958 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1992).....23

*Yapp v Excel Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999).....22

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78aa..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 14

Securities Act of 1933 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 18 cmt..... 12, 13

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 19 comment..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26(1)(a)-(f) ..... 18

Restatement of Judgments ..... 15

Rule 41(b)..... 17

Rule 200(d) ..... 22

Rule 220(c) ..... 12, 20

Rule 400(a) ..... 21

Rule 452..... 10
